

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, AND MINNESOTA, THE CITY OF SAN
JOSE, THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, AND SEIU LOCAL 521**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN*
Deputy Solicitor General
MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
GEOFFREY H. WRIGHT
*Associate Deputy Solicitors
General*
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2548
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel on signature page)

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Argument	10
I. This is not an appropriate case for certiorari before judgment	11
II. The district court's rulings provide no basis for immediate review	15
A. The decision to rescind DACA is subject to judicial review	15
B. The district court properly entered a preliminary injunction	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> 357 U.S. 566 (1958)	11
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	21
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> 2017 WL 5201116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	11
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	7, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	17, 18
<i>In re United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re United States</i>	
875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>In re United States</i>	
877 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i>	
558 U.S. 233 (2010)	17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i>	
508 U.S. (1982)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i>	
488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i>	
<i>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i>	
134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i>	
567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i>	
409 U.S. 188 (1972)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	14
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i>	
317 U.S. 1 (1942)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	1, 5, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	17
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	20
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> 524 U.S. 912 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	2, 3, 14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5, 6, 22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(2)	5, 16
§ 706(2)(A)	18
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(d)(2)	1
§ 1252(g)	5, 13, 15, 16
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1292(a)(1)	1
§ 1292(b)	1, 14
§ 2101(e).....	1
RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6)	9
United States Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 11	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 214.14(d)(3)	1
§ 274a.12(c)(14)	1
28 C.F.R.	
§ 1100.35(b)(2)	1
